LEGISLATIVE BILL 719

Approved by the Governor March 31, 1978

Introduced by Merz, 1

AN ACT to amend section 23-343.02, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to county government and officers; to change a mileage rate; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 23-343.02, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

23-343.02. The salary of the members of the board of trustees of such facility or facilities as provided by section 23-343, shall be fixed by an order of the county board of such county at not to exceed one hundred dollars per annum, plus necessary mileage at the rate of ten sixteen cents per mile while on business of said facility or facilities.

Sec. 2. That original section 23-343.02, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.